COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 @ Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1790

DATE: July 7,2016
TO: City of Hudson Planning Commission for July 11, 2016 Meeting
FROM: Greg Hannan, City Planner

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review for 750 West Streetsboro Street - Parking Expansion for
Christ Community Chapel

ZONING: District 1 — Rural Residential Conservation

PC Case No: 2016-15

Project Introduction
Application has been received for a proposed parking expansion for Christ Community Chapel.
The proposed project includes installation of 114 parking spaces to the southwest of the facility.

The subject property is adjacent to commercial/industrial development within District 6 to the
north and west. Single family residential development within District 1 is abutting to the east
and south, approximately 200 feet from the project area.

The following information is attached to this report.
1. Preliminary comment letter from Greg Hannan, City Planner, dated June 16, 2016 based
on the May 31, 2016 submittal.
2. Preliminary comment letter from Thom Sheridan, City Engineer, dated June 23, 2016
based on the May 31, 2016 submittal.
3. Planning Commission Decision for case No 2006-03 dated April 10, 2006.
4. Site plan submittal from Thorson Baker Associates, Inc. received June 29, 2016.

Applicable Zoning District Standards, Section 1205
Staff compared the proposal to zoning district standards and found the proposal to be in
compliance with applicable standards. We note the following:

The proposed siting of the parking lot to the rear of the structure and the 200+foot setback from
Terex Road and adjacent residential development are acceptable.

Chapter 1206 — Use Standards
The existing place of religious worship is permitted as a conditional use within District One.
Because no new land is being added to the church a new conditional use is not necessary. Staff
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notes the proposed parking is in compliance with the following general criteria and standards
applicable to conditional uses per Section 1206.02(b).
(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the City of Hudson Comprehensive

Plan.

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood

and surrounding existing uses.

(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and
design standards set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.

(4) Access points to the property are located as far as possible from road intersections and
adequate sight distances are maintained.

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses
or result in hazardous conditions.

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use.

(8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in
Section 1207.04 of this Code if the use may otherwise result in an adverse impact on
adjacent property benefiting from such screening.

(9) The residential use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing
neighborhood density.

Applicable Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards. Section 1207
Staff compared the proposal to zoning development and site plan standards. We comment on the
following:

Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection:

A variance was granted in 2006 per BZBA Case No. 2006-02 to fill two small wetland areas on
the property as part of a previous parking expansion. The development area is setback
approximately 90 feet from the nearest residual wetlands identified in 2006.

Landscaping
Bufferyard D (25 feet) is applicable to the adjacent residential development to the south and east.

The plans appropriately propose the planting of Norway spruce trees in addition to preservation
of existing vegetation. The proposed 114 space parking expansion is required to provide at least
1,824 square feet of interior landscaping. The plans proposed adequate interior planting areas;
however, shade trees must be incorporated within the landscaping island adjacent to the storage
shed.

Parking: The site was previously before the Planning Commission for a parking expansion in
2006 per case 2006-003 (decision attached). Parking supply and demand was studied
extensively at that time. The project initially presented to the BZBA per docket 2006-02
proposed an increase in parking supply to a total of 923 spaces; however, was revised to a total
of 760 spaces as part of the Planning Commission approval. The PC approval at that time
included a condition that the applicant may apply for future parking expansions, but that total
number of parking spaces may not exceed a total of 923 on-site spaces as presented to the
BZBA. The proposed expansion of 114 spaces establishes a facility total of 871 spaces.
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Engineering: City Engineer Thom Sheridan has completed a preliminary review. Mr. Sheridan
has requested additional information related to the proposed disturbed area and documentation
related to the existing stormwater management basin’s capacity to accommodate the additional
impervious surface.

Findings:
The staff finds that the application is in substantial compliance with the use, zoning development

site plan, and other governmental regulations, and land disturbance and grading review contained
in Section 1204.04.

Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.09(g)(3)

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.
PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with
the appropriate review standards. All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of
fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.

Recommendation
Approve the site plan in Case 2016-15 for expansion of the parking at 750 West Streetsboro
Street for Christ Community Chapel according to plans received June 29, 2016 with the
following conditions:
1. Incorporate shade trees within the landscaping island adjacent to the storage shed.
2. The comments of City Engineer Thom Sheridan must be addressed per the June 23, 2016
correspondence.
3. The applicant shall install silt fencing and/or polypropylene fencing to mark and protect
the approved clearing limits, which shall be maintained by the applicant.
4. Satisfaction of the above conditions prior to scheduling of a preconstruction meeting with
City Officials and no clearing or construction of any kind shall commence prior to the
issuance of a Zoning Certificate.






















CITY OF HUDSON . CASE NO. 2006-003
HUDSON COMMUNITY CHAPEL

PLANNING
COMMISSION 750 WEST STREETSBORO STREET
' SITE PLAN

DECISION

Based on the evidence and representation to the Commission by Jack Baumann, Braun & Steidi
Architects, 1041 West Market Street, Akron, Ohio, as applicant, and Hudson Community
Chapel, 750 West Streetsboro Street, Hudson, Ohio, as property owner; affected property
owners, consultants, City staff and other interested parties, at a Special Meeting on February
27, 2006 and at a Regular Meeting of April 10, 2008, of the Planning Commission held at Town
Hall, 27 East Main Street, Hudson, the Commission hereby approves the Conditional Use and
Site Plan applications for Case No. 2006-003 for a parking lot expansion at Hudson Community -
Chapel, 750 West Streetsboro Street, according to plans dated March 22, 2006 provided the
following conditions are addressed:

1. Plans must be revised to show the following:
a. Plans must be marked so that all references to “Phase II” or “Future Parking” are

. noted as not being approved and such plans be signed by an authorized
representative of the applicant.

b. Landscape plans must be revised to address any comments not addressed in a
letter from John Vittum, City landscape consultant, dated February 13, 2006. A
letter of credit in an amount of 110% of the cost of completing the landscaping is
to be provided prior to release of the Zoning Certificate.

c. Plans must be revised to address any comments not addressed in a letter from
Charles A. Hauber, City engineering consultant, dated February 15, 2006. Plans
need not show curbing along the south boundary of the parking area.

d. Plans must be revised to address Summit Soil and Water Conservation District’s
letter dated February 10, 2006.

e. Incorporate by reference the new parking calculations amended on page C-101
to be 25, 139, 12, 164, and 618 (770 in total) respectively, as changed and
corrected at the meeting, and this sheet should be signed by a representative of
the applicant.

2. The applicant may apply in the future for additional parking up to 923 spaces, the
amount of parking on site plans presented to the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
(“BZBA”) during its deliberations without implying any promise additional parking would

be approved in the future.
3. All conditions of the BZBA decision dated February 17, 2006 must be honored except

any requirements for curbing.

A permit from the US Army Corps of Engineers to fill wetland must be submitted.

Satisfaction of the above conditions prior to the scheduling of a preconstruction meeting

with City officials and no clearing, grading or construction of any klnd shall commence

prior to the issuance of a Zoning Certificate.

6. Before scheduling a preconstruction meeting, the applicant shall install silt fencing
and/or polypropylene fencing to mark and protect approved clearing limits, which shall

be maintained by the applicant.

ok

CITY OF HUDSON

PLANNING COMMISSION

/NTHIA CURTIN, CHAIR

Dated: April 10, 2006
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